Serial Number **1949/5**

THE EDUCATION AMENDING REGULATIONS 1949

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 26th day of January, 1949

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Education Act, 1914, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, doth hereby make the following regulations.

REGULATIONS

1. These regulations may be cited as the Education Amending Regulations 1949.

Post-primary Instruction

- 2. (1) Regulation 7 of the Education (Post-primary Instruction) Regulations 1945* is hereby amended as follows:—
 - (a) By inserting in subclause (4), after the subject "(19) Biology", the subject "(19A) Human biology":
 - (b) By inserting in subclause (6), after the words "and in biology", the words "nor both in biology and human biology":
 - (c) By inserting in subclause (6), after the words "general agriculture; biology", the words "human biology".
- (2) This regulation shall come into force on the 1st day of September, 1949.

EDUCATIONAL BURSARIES

- 3. Regulation 31 of the Educational Bursaries Regulations 1940, as added by Regulation 11 of the Education Amending Regulations 1946‡, is hereby amended as follows:—
 - (a) By inserting in subclause (4), after the word "Heat", the word "sound":
 - (b) By omitting the subject "(v) Home science", and substituting the subject "(v) Physics":
 - (c) By revoking subclause (5), and substituting the following subclause :-
 - "(5) No candidate shall be examined in physics and in magnetism and electricity, nor in physics and in heat, sound, and light."
 - * Statutory Regulations 1945, Serial number 1945/143, page 342. † Statutory Regulations 1940, Serial number 1940/266, page 927. † Statutory Regulations 1946, Serial number 1946/190, page 546.

POST-PRIMARY SCHOOL GRANTS

4. Clause 4 of the Post-primary School Grants Regulations 1946* is hereby amended by omitting from paragraph (a) the words "not exceeding in all one-fourth of the total grant".

Home-craft Teachers

- 5. The Home-craft Teachers' Certificates Regulations 1943† are hereby amended as follows:—
 - (a) By adding to clause 3 the following subclause:—
 - "(7) While a student who has completed a course of training as required by paragraph (b) of subclause (1) of clause 7 hereof is engaged in teaching as required by subclause (5) of this clause, there shall be paid to the student the same salary and allowances, as is payable to a probationary assistant in a public school":

(b) By omitting from subclause (1) of clause 5 the words "the Director", and substituting the words "the Secretary of an Education Board":

- (c) By omitting from subparagraph (i) of paragraph (b) of subclause (1) of clause 7 the words "six months", and substituting the word "year".
- (d) By omitting from subparagraph (ii) of paragraph (b) of subclause (1) of clause 7 the words "eighteen months" in each place where they occur, and substituting in each case the
- words "one year":

 (e) By omitting from the proviso to subparagraph (ii) of paragraph (b) of subclause (i) of clause 7 the words "two years", and substituting the words "eighteen months".

Examination and Certification of Teachers

6. The regulations relating to the examination and certification of teachers made by Order in Council on the 22nd day of December, 1931‡, are hereby further amended by revoking Regulation 8 and omitting the words "Fee for Certificate" preceding that regulation.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

- * Statutory Regulations 1946, Serial number 1946/20, page 35. † Statutory Regulations 1943, Serial number 1943/26, page 40. ‡ Gazette, 1932, Vol. I, page 9.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act, 1936. Date of notification in Gazette: 27th day of January, 1949. These regulations are administered in the Department of Education.